## PRIVATE LAWS OF THE SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS

OF THE

## UNITED STATES

Passed at the first session, which was begun and held at the city of Washington, in the District of Columbia, on Monday, the third day of December, 1923, and was adjourned without day on Saturday, the seventh day of June, 1924.

CALVIN COOLIDGE, President; ALBERT B. CUMMINS, President of the Senate pro tempore; Charles Curts, Acting President of the Senate pro tempore, March 7, 12, and 13, 1924; George H. Moses, Acting President of the Senate pro tempore, March 10, 24, and 25, May 26, 1924; James W. Wadsworth, Jr., Acting President of the Senate pro tempore, March 14 to 18, 1924; Selden P. Spencer, Acting President of the Senate pro tempore, May 24, 1924; Frederick H. Gillett, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

CHAP. 4.—An Act Granting a franking privilege to Florence Kling Harding.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That all mail ing. matter sent by the post by Florence Kling Harding, widow of the privilege. late Warren Gamaliel Harding, under her written autograph signature, be conveyed free of postage during her natural life.

Florence Kling Hardfranking

Approved, January 25, 1924.

CHAP. 45.—An Act Granting a franking privilege to Edith Bolling Wilson.

March 4, 1924. [S. 2583.] Private, No. 2.]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That all mail son. matter sent by the post by Edith Bolling Wilson, widow of the privilege. late Woodrow Wilson, under her written autograph signature, be conveyed free of postage during her natural life.

Edith Bolling Wilfranking

Approved, March 4, 1924.

CHAP. 78.—An Act For the relief of the Cleveland State Bank, of Cleveland, Mississippi.

March 31, 1924. [S. 75.]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Cleveland, Miss., United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secre- State Bank.

Redemption of lost Redemption of Redemptio tary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to estificate of indebted redeem United States Treasury certificate of indebtedness numbered ness of 22223, in the denomination of \$1,000, payable to bearer, series IV-B, dated July 9, 1918, and maturing November 7, 1918, with interest at the rate of 4½ per centum per annum from July 9, 1918, to November 7, 1918, in favor of the Cleveland State Bank, Cleveland, Mississippi, or its assigns, without presentation of the said certificate, the certifi-